

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

COMMUNITY SUCCESS)
INITIATIVE,)
et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

From Wake County

v.)

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his)
official capacity as Speaker of the)
North Carolina House of)
Representatives, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SENTENCING PROJECT, THE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, AND
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS**

REMOVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Racial disparities inherent in the criminal justice system contribute to the disproportionate disenfranchisement of Blacks in North Carolina. | 6 |
| A. Policing..... | 8 |
| B. Stops and Arrests | 9 |
| C. Prosecution and Pretrial Detention..... | 11 |
| D. Sentencing..... | 17 |
| E. Impact on Disenfranchisement..... | 18 |
| II. Racial disparities in income, wealth, and economic opportunity impose higher barriers to re-enfranchisement for Blacks. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| H CJ 2757/06 <i>Alrai v. Minister of the Interior</i> 50(2) PD 18 [1996] (Isr.) | 34 |
| <i>N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 255 N.C. App. 514 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 N.C. 149 (2018) | 6 |
| <i>Sauvé v. Canada</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 438 (Can.) | 34 |
| <i>Sauvé v. Canada</i> , [2002] 3 S.C.R. 519 (Can.) | 34 |
| <i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980) ... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| § 13-1 | 2 |
| N.C Gen. Stat. § 15A-1344(a) | 26 |
| N.C Gen. Stat. § 15A-1344(d) | 26 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1368.2(d) | 26 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1368.4(d) | 26 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1368.4(e) | 26 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Abby Shafroth, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Criminal Justice Debt in the South: A Primer for the Southern Partnership to Reduce Debt</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/criminal-justice/white-paper-criminal-justice-debt-in-the-south-dec2018.pdf | 24 |
| Address to the 2011 N.C. Public Defender Conference by James Williams, Chief Public Defender for Orange and Chatham Counties..... | 15 |
| Alexander Horne & Isobel White, House of Commons Library, <i>Prisoners' voting rights (2005 to May 2015)</i> (February 11, 2015), https://commons.library.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn01764/ | 33 |

Alexes Harris et al., *Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States*, 115 Am. J. Soc. 1753 (2010), <http://faculty.washington.edu/kbeckett/articles/AJS.pdf> 20, 25

Alfred Blumstein, *Racial Disproportionality of U.S. Prison Populations Revisited*, 64 U. Colo. L. Rev. 743 (1993) 7

Am. Bar Found., *2014 Annual Report* (2014), http://www.americanbarfoundation.org/uploads/cms/documents/2014_annual_report.pdf 18

Angela J. Davis, *In Search of Racial Justice: The Role of the Prosecutor*, 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2013)..... 7

Ashley Nellis, The Sentencing Project, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons* (2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/The-Color-of-Justice-Racial-and-Ethnic-Disparity-in-State-Prisons.pdf>..... 17

Beth A. Colgan, *Beyond Graduation: Economic Sanctions and Structural Reform*, 69 Duke L.J. 1529 (2020) 27, 28

C. Colon Willoughby, *Low Pay for Court-Appointed Lawyers Shortchange Justice*, The News & Observer (June 11, 2019), <https://www.newsobserver.com/opinion/article231428288.html> 16

Caitlin Fenhagen, *The North Carolina Public Defender Committee on Racial Equity (NC PDCORE) The Founding of the Committee, its Mission and its Work Since 2011*, North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services 23, available at <http://ncids.com/pd-core/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/The-North-Carolina-Public-Defender-Committee-on-Racial-Equity-NC-PDCORE-The-Founding-of-the-Committee-its-Mission-and-its-Work-Since-2011.pdf>..... 15

Campaign Legal Center & Georgetown Law Civil Rights Clinic, *Can’t Pay, Can’t Vote: A National Survey on the Modern Poll Tax* (July 7, 2019), <https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/articles/cant-pay-cant-vote-a-national-survey-on-the-modern-poll-tax/> 22

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O’Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012)..... 12

Charles Crawford et al., *Race, Racial Threat, and Sentencing of Habitual Offenders*, 36 *Criminology* 481 (1998) 14

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 *Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.* 193 (2004)..... 31

Christopher Uggen et al., The Sentencing Project, *Locked out 2020: Estimates of people denied voting rights due to a felony conviction* (Oct. 30, 2020), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/locked-out-2020-estimates-of-people-denied-voting-rights-due-to-a-felony-conviction/> 4

David B. Mustard, *Racial, Ethnic, and Gender Disparities in Sentencing: Evidence from the U.S. Federal Courts*, 44 *J.L. & Econ.* 285 (2001) 18

Devah Pager, *Marked: Race, Crime, and Finding Work in an Era of Mass Incarceration* 67 (2007) 21

Econ. Policy Inst., *State Unemployment by Race and Ethnicity: 2022 Quarter Report* (May. 2022) <https://www.epi.org/indicators/state-unemployment-race-ethnicity/> (last visited Aug. 1, 2022) 23

Eve Brensike Primus, *Defense Counsel and Public Defence*, in *Reforming Criminal Justice: Pretrial and Trial Processes* 121 (2017), *available at* https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1113&context=book_chapters 15

Expert Report of Frank R. Baumgartner, North Carolina’s Disenfranchisement of Individuals on Probation and Post-Release Supervision, *Cnty. Success Initiative, et al. v. Moore, et al.*, No. 19-cv-15941 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 8, 2020) 29

Ezekiel Edwards et al., Am. Civil Liberties Union, *A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform* (2020) https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/042020-marijuanareport.pdf. 8

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Crime Data Explorer*, Arrests in North Carolina by Offense (2020), <https://crime-data-explorer.fr.cloud.gov/pages/explorer/crime/arrest> 9, 10

Frank R. Baumgartner et al., *Suspect Citizens: What 20 Million Traffic Stops Tell Us about Policing and Race* (2018)..... 9

Gene Nichol & Jeff Diebold, Univ. of N.C. Ctr. on Poverty, Work and Opportunity, *Racial Wealth Disparity in North Carolina* (2010), <https://www.zsr.org/sites/default/files/documents/Racial%20Wealth%20Disparity%20in%20NC.pdf>..... 23

Jean Chung, The Sentencing Project, *Voting Rights in the Era of Mass Incarceration: A Primer* (July 28, 2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/Voting-Rights-in-the-Era-of-Mass-Incarceration-A-Primer.pdf>; Dianne Gallagher, et al., *Washington governor signs bill restoring voting rights after prison release* (April 8, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/07/politics/washington-voting-rights-parolees/index.html> 30

Jonathan Oberman & Kendra Johnson, *The Never Ending Tale: Racism and Inequality in the Era of Broken Windows*, 37 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1075 (2016) 22

Laleh Ispahani, *Voting Rights and Human Rights: A Comparative Analysis of Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws in Criminal Disenfranchisement in an International Perspective* (Alec C. Ewald & Brandon Rottinghaus eds., 2009) 32, 34

Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, *Black Wealth, White Wealth: A New Perspective on Racial Inequality* (2006)..... 25

N.C. Comm’n on Indigent Def. Servs., *Annual Report: July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018* (Mar 15, 2019), *available at* <https://webservices.ncleg.gov/ViewDocSiteFile/23800> 15

Nazgol Ghandnoosh, The Sentencing Project, *Black Lives Matter: Eliminating Racial Inequity in the Criminal Justice System* (Feb. 3, 2015), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/black-lives-matter-eliminating-racial-inequity-in-the-criminal-justice-system/>..... 9, 16, 17

Nora V. Demleitner, U.S. Felon Disenfranchisement: Parting Ways with Western Europe, in *CRIMINAL DISENFRANCHISEMENT IN AN INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVE* (Alec C. Ewald & Brandon Rottinghaus eds., 2009) 33

Order Granting Motion for Appropriate Relief, *State v. Robinson*, No. 91 CRS 23143 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2012), *available at* <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/north-carolina-v-robinson-order> (vacated by 368 N.C. 596 to afford State more time to review statistical data)..... 12

| | |
|---|----|
| Patrick Liu, Ryan Nunn & Jay Shambaugh, Brookings Inst., <i>Nine Facts about Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System</i> (March 2019), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/BailFacts_20190314.pdf | 28 |
| Pauline K. Brennan & Cassia Spohn, <i>Race/Ethnicity and Sentencing Outcomes among Drug Offenders in North Carolina</i> , 24 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 371 (2008) | 17 |
| Penal Reform International, <i>The Right of Prisoners to Vote: A Global Overview</i> (March 2016), https://cdn.penalreform.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/The-right-of-prisoners-to-vote_March-2016.pdf | 33 |
| Robert Sampson et al., <i>Social Anatomy of Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Violence</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 224 (2005)..... | 7 |
| Ronald F. Wright et al., <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1407 (2018)..... | 11 |
| Ronald Wright, <i>Yes, Jury Selection Is as Racist as You Think. Now We Have Proof</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/04/opinion/juries-racism-discrimination-prosecutors.html | 11 |
| Ruth Peterson & Lauren Krivo, <i>Divergent Social Worlds: Neighborhood Crime and the Racial-Spatial Divide</i> (reprint ed. 2012)..... | 7 |
| Ryan Zhang et al., <i>Successful Reentry: A Community-Level Analysis</i> , The Harvard Univ. Inst. of Politics Crim. Justice Pol. Group (Dec. 2019), available at https://iop.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/sources/program/IOP_Policy_Program_2019_Reentry_Policy.pdf | 31 |
| Sarah K.S. Shannon et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948–2010</i> , 54 Demography 1795 (2017) | 20 |
| Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Mandatory Sentencing and Racial Disparity: Assessing the Role of Prosecutors and the Effects of Booker</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2 (2013)..... | 14 |
| Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Racial Disparity in Federal Criminal Sentences</i> , 122 J. Pol. Econ. 1320 (2014), available at https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2413&context=articles | 14 |

Sophie Quinton, *To Help Ex-Offenders Get Jobs, Some States Reconsider Licenses*, Stateline (Mar. 8, 2017), <http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2017/03/08/to-help-ex-offenders-get-jobs-some-states-reconsider-licenses> 20

Steve Harrison, *For Small Amounts of Marijuana, Blacks Are Far More Likely than Whites to go to Jail in Charlotte*, Charlotte Observer (Feb. 14, 2016, 5:25PM), <https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/local/crime/article60170981.html> 10

Teresa Wiltz, *Public Defenders Fight Back Against Budget Cuts, Growing Caseloads*, Stateline (Nov. 21, 2017), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2017/11/21/public-defenders-fight-back-against-budget-cuts-growing-caseloads> 15

Theresa Zhen, *(Color)blind Reform: How Ability-to-Pay Determinations Are Inadequate to Transform a Racialized System of Penal Debt*, 43 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 175 (2019)..... 22, 25

Thomas A. Garrett & Gary A. Wagner, *Red Ink in the Rearview Mirror: Local Fiscal Conditions and the Issuance of Traffic Tickets*, 52 J.L. & Econ. 71 (2009)..... 27

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2020* 46 (Apr. 2020), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/p20st.pdf>..... 17

U.S. Census Bureau, Am. Cmty. Survey, *Mean Income in the Past 12 Months: North Carolina*, <https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=S1902%3A%20MEAN%20INCOME%20IN%20THE%20PAST%2012%20MONTHS%20%28IN%202020%20INFLATION-ADJUSTED%20DOLLARS%29&t=Income%20and%20Poverty&g=0400000US37> (last visited Aug. 8, 2022) 23

U.S. Census Bureau, Am. Cmty. Survey, *Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months: North Carolina*, <https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0400000US37&tid=ACSST5Y2020.S1701> (2020) (filtered for North Carolina) 23

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: North Carolina* (July 1, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/NCfact/table/NC> 3, 9, 11

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Targeted Fines and Fees against Communities of Color: Civil Rights & Constitutional Implications* (Sept. 2017) https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2017/Statutory_Enforcement_Report2017.pdf28

Vera Inst. of Justice, *Incarceration Trends: North Carolina*, <http://trends.vera.org/rates/north-carolina> (last visited July 22, 2020) 16

William Crozier et al., Duke Law Ctr. for Sci. and Justice, *The Explosion of Unpaid Criminal Fines and Fees in North Carolina* (April 22, 2020), <https://sites.law.duke.edu/justsciencelab/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/04/CSJ-Criminal-Fines-and-Fees-in-NC-v.7.pdf> 21, 24

William Y. Chin, *Racial Cumulative Disadvantage: The Cumulative Effects of Racial Bias at Multiple Decision Points in the Criminal Justice System*, 6 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 441 (2016) 7

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I § 9 29

N.C. Const. art. I, § 10 6

N.C. Const. art. I, § 11 6

N.C. Const. art. I, § 12 6

N.C. Const. art. I, § 14 6

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 6
